the short name of JA Convertible Bonds and the code of 127089.

On January 24, 2024, the “JA Convertible Bonds” commenced their conversion period.

XVII. Subsidiary’s Material Matters

Applicable □ Not applicable

On July 9, 2024, the Company held its 24th meeting of the sixth board of directors, where it approved the Proposal on Acquiring
Partial Equity in a Controlled Subsidiary. Through its wholly-owned subsidiary, JA Solar Holdings, the Company acquired a 23.0681%
equity stake in JA (Yangzhou) Solar Technology Co., Ltd. from China Orient Asset Management Co., Ltd. for a total transaction value
of 2 billion yuan. Following this transaction, the Company will increase its ownership interest in JA (Yangzhou) Solar Technology
Co., Ltd. to 94.2330% via JA Solar Holdings.

2024 Annual Report of JA Solar Technology Co., Ltd.

130

Section VII. Changes in Shares and Shareholders
I. Share Changes

1. Share changes

Unit: Share

Before the change Change (+, -) After the change

Number Percentage New issue
Bonus

issue

Capital

reserve

converted

to shares

Others Sub-total Number Percentage

I. Restricted

shares
11,679,255 0.35%   -7,981,412 -7,981,412 3,697,843 0.11%

1. Shares

held by the

state

2. Shares

held by the

state-owned

legal entities

3. Shares

held by other

domestic

investors

11,067,655 0.33%   -8,379,450 -8,379,450 2,688,205 0.08%

In which:

shares held by

domestic legal

entities

Shares

held by

domestic

natural persons

11,067,655 0.33%   -8,379,450 -8,379,450 2,688,205 0.08%

4. Shares

held by

overseas

investors

611,600 0.02%   398,038 398,038 1,009,638 0.03%

Including,

shares held by

overseas legal

entities

Shares

held by

overseas natural

persons

611,600 0.02%   398,038 398,038 1,009,638 0.03%

II. Unrestricted

shares
3,304,580,578 99.65% 1,030,941   369,372 1,400,313 3,305,980,891 99.89%

1. RMB

common shares
3,304,580,578 99.65% 1,030,941   369,372 1,400,313 3,305,980,891 99.89%

2. Foreign

shares listed in

Chinese

mainland

3. Foreign

2024 Annual Report of JA Solar Technology Co., Ltd.

131

shares listed

outside Chinese

mainland

4. Others

III. Total shares 3,316,259,833 100.00% 1,030,941   -7,612,040 -6,581,099 3,309,678,734 100.00%
Reason for changes in shares
Applicable □ Not applicable

1. Issuance of new shares:
(1) During the reporting period, incentive recipients voluntarily exercised 1,004,576 shares under the 2020 Stock Option and
Restricted Stock Incentive Plan, along with 11 shares from the 2022 Plan.
(2) During the reporting period, a total of 26,354 shares were converted from JA Convertible Bonds.

2. Others:

During the reporting period, the Company terminated its 2022 and 2023 Stock Option and Restricted Stock Incentive Plans,
successfully repurchasing and canceling a total of 7,612,040 unvested restricted shares.